

SUPREME COURT NO. 20-0563
WOODBURY COUNTY CASE NO. EQCV185464

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Richard Bauer,
Individually and as Trustee for the Kendall R. Bauer Trust,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Bradley R. Brinkman,

Defendant-Appellee.

*APPEAL FROM THE WOODBURY COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
HONORABLE JEFFREY A. NEARY, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

*UPON FURTHER REVIEW FROM THE IOWA COURT OF
APPEALS DECISION FILED NOVEMBER 30, 2020*

FINAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA

IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT- APPELLEE

Shefali Aurora
ACLU of Iowa
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
PHONE : (515) 243-3988
FAX : (515) 243-8506
EMAIL: shefali.aurora@aclu-ia.org

Rita Bettis Austen
ACLU of Iowa
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
PHONE : (515) 243-3988
FAX : (515) 243-8506
EMAIL : rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Counsel for amicus curiae ACLU of Iowa

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

**STATEMENT REQUIERD BY IOWA. R. APP. PRO. RULE
6.906(4)(d)**8

**STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS
CURIAE***.....8

ARGUMENT9

**I. Brinkman’s Speech Is Protected Under The First
 Amendment As Opinion**10

**II. Reversing The Court Of Appeals Would Chill Free
 Speech In Iowa**.....12

**III. Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation
 Chill Free Speech**16

**IV. In The Absence of Anti-SLAPP Protections,
 Dismissal Or Summary Judgment Is Appropriate** .20

CONCLUSION23

COST CERTIFICATE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IOWA SUPREME COURT

<i>Carr v. Banker's Trust Co.</i> , 546 N.W.2d 901 (Iowa 1996)	22
<i>Jones v. Palmer Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 440 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 1989)	18, 22

U.S. SUPREME COURT

<i>Bertrand v. Mullin</i> , 846 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2014)	13
<i>Cafeteria Employees Local 302 v. Angelos</i> , 320 U.S. 293 (1943) ..	11
<i>City of San Diego, Cal. v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	12-13
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).	12
<i>Cooperative Publishing Assn., Inc. v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970) ..	10
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Assn., Inc. v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	10
<i>Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	12
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	13
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	13
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	12
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	15

U.S. v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012) 10

OTHER CASES

Anderson v. Cramlet, 789 F.2d 840 (10th Cir. 1986) 22

Anderson v. Stanco Sports Library, Inc., 542 F.2d 638 (4th Cir. 1976) 22

Bon Air Hotel, Inc. v. Time, Inc., 426 F.2d 858 (5th Cir. 1970) 22

Blumenthal v. Drudge, Civ. No. 97-1968, 2001 WL 587860 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2001) 16

Lassa v. Rongstad, 718 N.W.2d 673 (Wis. 2006) 21

New Line Realty V Corp. v. United Committees of University Heights, 7/12/2006 N.Y.L.J. 27, col. 3 (Bronx Co. Sup. Ct. 2006),
available at
<https://www.clearinghouse.net/chDocs/public/FH-NY-0011-0001.pdf> 14-15

Read v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc., 169 Ariz. 353, 819 P.2d 939 (1991) 23

Sassone v. Elder, 626 So. 2d 345 (La. 1993) 23

Schuster v. U.S. News and World Report, Inc., 602 F.2d 850 (8th Cir. 1979) 22

Smith v. Strong, 2018 WL 2418929, Case No. CVCV039797 (Iowa Dist. Ct. for Carroll Cnty. May 21, 2018) 18

Southard v. Forbes, 588 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1979) 22

Stevens v. Iowa Newspapers, Inc., 711 N.W.2d 732 (Iowa Ct. App. 2006) 22

TES Franchising, LLC v. Feldman, 943 A.2d 406 (Conn. 2008) ...21

Torgerson v. Journal/Sentinel, Inc., 210 Wis. 2d 524, 563 N.W.2d 472 (1997).....23

Treutler v. Meredith Corp., 455 F.2d 255 (8th Cir. 1972)22

Washington Post Co. v. Keogh, 365 F.2d 965 (D.C.Cir. 1966)23

Westfield Partners, Ltd. v. Hogan, 740 F.Supp. 523 (N.D. Ill. 1990).
.....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Austin Vining and Sarah Matthews, *Introduction to Anti-SLAPP laws*, Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press <https://www.rcfp.org/introduction-anti-slapp-guide/> (last visited February 9, 2021).....19

Betsy Morales, *Anti-SLAPP Ruling Cheers Tenant Advocates*, City Limits (Aug. 18, 2008) <https://citylimits.org/2008/08/18/anti-slapp-ruling-cheers-tenant-advocates/>.....15

Carson Hilary Barylak, *Reducing Uncertainty in Anti-SLAPP Protection*, 71 Ohio St. L.J. 845 (2010) 16-17

Colin Quinlan, *Erie and the First Amendment: State Anti-SLAPP Laws in Federal Court After Shady Grove*, 114 Colum. L. Rev. 367 (2014)..... 19-20

Elizabeth Dwoskin, *Tenant Activists Slap Landlord, Win Big Bucks*, The Village Voice (Apr. 12, 2010) <https://www.villagevoice.com/2010/04/12/tenant-activists-slap-landlord-win-big-bucks/>15

George W. Pring and Penelope Canan, *SLAPPS: Getting Sued for Speaking Out*, Temple University Press (1996)16

George W. Pring & Penelope Canan, “*Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation*” (“SLAPPS”): *An Introduction for Bench, Bar and Bystanders*, 12 Bridgeport L. Rev. 937 (Summer 1992)16

George W. Pring and Penelope Canan, *Studying Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation: Mixing Quantitative and Qualitative Approaches*, 22 Law & Soc’y Rev. 385 (1988)17

Jennifer E. Sills, *SLAPPs (Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation): How Can the Legal System Eliminate Their Appeal?*, 25 Conn. L. Rev. 547 (1993)17

The Public Participation Project, “Your State’s Free Speech Protections,” <http://www.anti-slapp.org/?q=node/12>20

Thomas Friestad, *Iowa newspaper in financial peril turns to social media to raise \$140,000*, The Gazette (Oct. 11, 2019) <https://www.thegazette.com/subject/news/carroll-times-iowa-libel-lawsuit-fundraiser-20191011>18

Uniform Public Expression Protection Act, H.F. 456, 89th Gen. Assembly, 2021 Sess. (Iowa 2021) <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/LGI/89/HF456.pdf>. 20

Victor J. Cosentino, *Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation: An Analysis of the Solutions*, 27 Cal. W. L. Rev. 399 (1991)17
